

No. 18-11479

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,

*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendants - Appellants*

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINULT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

*Intervenor Defendants - Appellants*

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION  
CASE No. 4:17-cv-00868-O

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIVE AMERICAN WOMEN,  
INDIAN TRIBES, AND ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

*Counsel listed on inside cover*

Kendra J. Hall  
Kerry Patterson  
Racheal M. White Hawk  
PROCOPIO, CORY,  
HARGREAVES &  
SAVITCH LLP  
525 B Street, Suite 2200  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619.238.1900  
Facsimile: 619.235.0398  
Email: kendra.hall@procopio.com  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
other than ACLU

Stephen L. Pevar  
ACLU Racial Justice Program  
765 Asylum Avenue  
Hartford, CT 06105  
Telephone: 860.570.9830  
Facsimile: 860.570.9840  
Email: spevar@aclu.org  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
ACLU Foundation

Edgar Saldivar  
Andre Segura  
ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.  
P.O. Box 8306  
Houston, TX 77288  
Telephone: 713.325.7011  
Facsimile: 713.942.8966  
Email: esaldivar@aclutx.org  
Email: asegura@aclutx.org  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
ACLU Foundation of Texas

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page (s)</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Congress Properly Enacted ICWA Through its Constitutional Plenary Power, and the Constitution Should be Interpreted According to Well-Settled Principles of Domestic Law as Well as Customary International Law Protecting the Rights of Indigenous Peoples.....	6
B. Congress’ Special Treatment of Tribes Under ICWA is Rationally Related to the Fulfillment of Congress’ Unique Obligation to Indian Tribes and Individuals, as Evidenced by the Stories of <i>Amici</i> Native American Women.....	13
C. Even under Strict Scrutiny Review, ICWA Furthers a Compelling Government Interest.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	7
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	25
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	8
<i>In re City of Houston</i> 731 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	7
<i>MacLeod v. United States</i> 229 U.S. 416 (1913).....	8
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	7, 13, 25
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Ayesb</i> 702 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9

*United States v. Esquenazi*  
752 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2014) .....8

*United States v. Gross*  
661 F. App’x 1007 (11th Cir. 2016) .....8

*United States v. Lara*  
541 U.S. 193 (2004).....7, 8

*United States v. Wilgus*  
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Worcester v. Georgia*  
31 U.S. 515 (1832).....7

**STATE CASES**

*In re adoption of Halloway*  
732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986).....17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....7

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2 .....7

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 .....1

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg.  
38,864.....16

Pub. L. No. 93-638.....27

United States Code Title 18 § 1159 .....27

United States Code Title 25

§ 305d.....27  
 § 305e.....27  
 § 450f .....27  
 §§ 1613–82.....27  
 § 1901(1).....19  
 § 1901(3).....5, 15  
 § 1901(4).....15, 19  
 § 1901(5).....15  
 § 1902.....17  
 § 1915.....12  
 § 1915(a) .....17, 21, 22  
 § 1915(b).....17, 21, 22, 23  
 §§ 3001–13.....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Announcement of U.S. Support for the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples*, U.S. State Dep’t (Jan. 12, 2011), <https://2009-2017.state.gov/s/srgia/154553.htm> .....9, 10

BARBARA ANN ATWOOD, CHILDREN, TRIBES, AND STATES: ADOPTION AND CUSTODY CONFLICTS OVER AMERICAN INDIAN CHILDREN (2010).....14, 16

Bethany Ruth Berger, *After Pocahontas: Indian Women and the Law, 1830 to 1934*, 21 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 1 (1997).....20, 21

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) .....7, 8

H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386 (1978).....15, 16, 17, 18

*Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs on S. 1214*, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....14

*Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs & Public Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs on S. 1214*, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....14



*Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs on Problems that Am. Indian Families Face in Raising Their Children & How These Problems Are Affected by Fed. Action or Inaction, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)...*14, 15, 16, 21

JAMES ANAYA, *INDIGENOUS PEOPLES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW* (2004 ed.).....11

MARGARET D. JACOBS, *A GENERATION REMOVED: THE FOSTERING AND ADOPTION OF INDIGENOUS CHILDREN IN THE POSTWAR WORLD* (2014) .....4, 5, 13, 14, 21

Siegfried Wiessner, *Rights and Status of Indigenous Peoples: A Global Comparative and International Legal Analysis*, 12 HARV. HUM RTRS. J. 57 (1999) .....11

STEPHEN L. PEVAR, *THE RIGHTS OF INDIANS AND TRIBES* (2012) .....15

TASK FORCE FOUR: *FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL JURISDICTION, FINAL REPORT TO THE AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION* (Comm. Print July 1976).....12, 13

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, General Assembly Res. No. 61/295, U.N. Doc. A/61/L.67 (2007) .....9, 12

WALTER R. ECHO-HAWK, *IN THE LIGHT OF JUSTICE: THE RISE OF HUMAN RIGHTS IN NATIVE AMERICA AND THE UN DECLARATION ON THE RIGHTS OF INDIGENOUS PEOPLES* (2013).....10, 11

WILLIAM C. CANBY, JR., *AMERICAN INDIAN LAW IN A NUTSHELL* (6th ed. 2015) .....20

WILMA MANKILLER, *EVERY DAY IS A GOOD DAY, REFLECTIONS BY CONTEMPORARY INDIGENOUS WOMEN* (mem'l ed. 2011) .....5, 19
